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August 18, 1987 e e o
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 18, 1987
The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were pres-
ent. James A. York, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meetings of August 4th and 5th, 1987 were read and approved.
REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
ATG&T Misc. General 21.13
ATG&T Various 1,880.89
Bob Saxton, The Armorer Sheriff 153.05
Audio Visual Services Public Health 16.00
Bensen's Sanitation Road & Bridge 15.00
Big Brothers/Big Sisters Misc. General 1,599.00
Brad's Welding Road & Bridge 40,22
Build-Rite Lumber Extension 23.29
Burke's Conoco Courthouse 27.02
Burke's Conoco Extension 279.35
Cal Gas - Saratoga Road & Bridge 101.85
Caiptal Business Systems Clerk 968.00
Carbon County Clinic Misc. General 22,00
Carbon Power & Light Road &Bridge 139.81
Carbon Power & Light Public Health 25.22
Carbon X-Ray Misc. General 43.00
Chemsearch Road & Bridge 395.45
City Market Misc. General 223.35
City Market Public Health 90.49
Cobre Tire Company Road & Bridge 1,712.36
Computer Consultants Misc. General 107.68
Consumer Gasoline Road & Bridge 1,408.00
Cooper 0il Road & Bridge 954,90
Culligan Services Courthouse 1,195.00
D C Rental Road & Bridge 93.00
D & L Tire Shop Road & Bridge 51.45
Donelan Pharmacy Misc. General 17.24
Drive Train Industries Road & Bridge 2,271.10
Drive Train Industries Road & Bridge 341.81
Ed's Automotive Extension 394,44
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 88.59
Edson Express Road & Bridge 58.11
Edson Express Road & Bridge 13.75
The Fence Post Extension 12,00
Fluid Power Road & Bridge 16.10
Forrest Construction Carbon Building 9,002.55
Foster's Country Corner Extension 164.18
General Electric Misc. General 152.20
Gerald's Auto Works Sheriff 133.32
H. Larsen Hardware Road & Bridge 71.45
H. Larsen Hardware Misc. General 15.47
H. Larsen Hardware Various 81.34
Town of Hanna Road & Bridge 38.75
Herold Iron Works Senior Services 69.40
Herold Iton Works Coroner 270,00
Hi-Way Drug Sheriff 161.88
Horizon Stationery Various 848.91
Horizon Stationery Various 3,875.09
I B M Corporation Data Processing 881.00
Ideal Furniture Courthouse 334.80
J B's Stop & Shop Sheriff 14.00
J. C. Kilburn Various 2,711.76
J. C. Kilburn Road & Bridge 1,388.84
J & S Contractors Supply Co. Road & Bridge 29.27
John R. Johnson D.D.S. Misc. General 50,00
Johnson, MacPherson, Noecker Misc. General 1,316.65
K & K Communications Coroner 572.00
Kelly 0il Road & Bridge 406,48
Kilburn Tire Company Road & Bridge 110.51
Kinnaman Supply Company Road & Bridge 373.59
Kinnaman Supply Company Misc. General 82.57
Kinnaman Supply Company Sheriff 22.80
L. M. Olson Road & Bridge 3,713.00
Life-Lite Police Equip. Sheriff 17.00
McDowell, Catherine M.D. Misc. General 96.00
Medicine Bow Telephone Road & Bridge 30.82
Town of Medicine Bow Road & Bridge 28.80
Memorial Chapel Coroner 424,53
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Coroner 140.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Jail 3,631.50
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David F. Michie

Microfilm Service

Mills Company

Montgomery Elevator Company
Mountain Bell

Mountain Bell

National 4-H Supply Service
New Method Laundry

Nick's Cleaning Service
Kenneth J. Nix

Pacific Power & Light
Sherrie Patch

Penny Saver Medical

Perue Printing

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Petersen's Service Yard
Phillips 66

Platte Valley Automotive

R. L. Polk Company

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspaper

Red Line Supply

Robert Waxman Industrial Sales
Rostad Mortuary

Ryan's Chevron Service

S & J Partsway

Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Auto Parts
Shepard's

Shively True Value Hardware
Snap-On-Tools

State of Wyoming

Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.

Marilyn J. Toellner

State of Wyoming Treasurer
Truck Equipment

U. S. Welding

United Microlabs

Valley Chevron

Valley 0il Co.

Valley 0il Co.

Valley Super Foods

Valley Telephone Co.

Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Webster's Service

Dennis West

Dennis West

Wheatland Fire Eqipment Co.
R. E. Wilson

Wise Agency

Wyoming Medical

Wyoming Stockman Farmer
Yampa Valley Electric
Robert K. York M.D.

REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc.
Sinclair 0il Corp.

C & M Ready Mix

C & M Ready Mix

Carbon County Counseling Center
Horizon Stationery
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Mountain Bell

Kelly Enterprises
Paxman Communications

SEVERANCE TAX

Medicine Bow Rural Health
State of Wyoming - DAFC
Noyes Health Care
Mountain Bell

City of Rawlins

BONDS

Mary Ellen Clark

Jail

Clerk

Sheriff
Various
Various
Sheriff
Extension
Road & Bridge
Carbon Building
Extension
Various
Public Health
Coroner
Treausrer
Clerk

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Clerk

Road & Bridge
Coroner
Extension
Various
Public Health
Jail

Coroner
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Extension
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Clerk

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Fire Dept.
Public Health
Sheriff
Public Health
Extension
Road & Bridge
Misc. General

1th

B Gravel

B Asphalt

B Cattleguards
R & B Cattleguards
Social Services
Social Serivces
Social Services
Social Services
Social Services
Social Services

Hea
R &
R &
R &

Health

Economic Development
Health

Economic Development
Recreation

Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasurer
August 4, 1987 to August 4, 1988

August 18, 1987

$ 26.00
572.39
1,056.50
520.01
3,710.99
397.23
30.66
56.70
3,611.58
5.30
203.10
37.36
127.25
1,983.30
164.00
71.77
541.58
14,20
33.00
30.00
1,615.43
44.00
377.93
4,949.50
80.88
569.00
1,185.00
14.00
543.36
32.12
385.89
52.22
776.67
26.15
1,131.64
32.72
68.03
252.00
712.55
391.16
42.00
229.68
370.08
459.44
4.66
27.83
60.00
97.55
25.48
54.28
447.00
250.00
100.00
24.75
8.00
38.27
88.00

$ 1,250.00
4,987.76
4,558.40
1,278.14
2,209.13
7,500.00

48.19

21.93

46.60
300.00
94.50

$ 3,211.60
65.41
6,666.66
25.11
50,000.00

$  8,000.00
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CARBON COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS

The following sealed bids were received for two way radio equipment for the Sheriff's Department and
the Carbon County Fire Department:

General Electric

2 - Mobile Radios (Sheriff) $ 3,728.00

1 - Repeater (Fire Dept.) 5,197.00

10 - Pagers (Sheriff) 2,595.00
Motorola

2 - Mobile Radios (Sheriff) $ 4,732.00

1 - Repeater (Fire Dept.) 5,392.00

10 - Pagers (Sheriff) 2,720.00

A ﬁotion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of General
Electric for the two (2) mobile radios and one (1) repeater and the bid of Motorola for the ten (10)
pagers.

CARBON BUILDING

Ra} Clark, Wyoming Vocational Rehabilitation Director discussed the possibility of installing a snack
stand in the Carbon Building. The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor discussed the rerouting of County Road 500 into Saratoga. The Commission-
ers agreed that a lot of research would have to be done before the project could be considered.

Qe I

hes A. York, Chairmgn

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

/S/ g{«e ((’/,AL

Mary C‘—B{}dford County Cler




