

August 18, 1987

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

August 18, 1987

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meetings of August 4th and 5th, 1987 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Misc. General	\$ 21.13
A T & T	Various	1,880.89
Bob Saxton, The Armorer	Sheriff	153.05
Audio Visual Services	Public Health	16.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	15.00
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	1,599.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	40.22
Build-Rite Lumber	Extension	23.29
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	27.02
Burke's Conoco	Extension	279.35
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	101.85
Caipital Business Systems	Clerk	968.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	22.00
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	139.81
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	25.22
Carbon X-Ray	Misc. General	43.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	395.45
City Market	Misc. General	223.35
City Market	Public Health	90.49
Cobre Tire Company	Road & Bridge	1,712.36
Computer Consultants	Misc. General	107.68
Consumer Gasoline	Road & Bridge	1,408.00
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	954.90
Culligan Services	Courthouse	1,195.00
D C Rental	Road & Bridge	93.00
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	51.45
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	17.24
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	2,271.10
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	341.81
Ed's Automotive	Extension	394.44
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	88.59
Edson Express	Road & Bridge	58.11
Edson Express	Road & Bridge	13.75
The Fence Post	Extension	12.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	16.10
Forrest Construction	Carbon Building	9,002.55
Foster's Country Corner	Extension	164.18
General Electric	Misc. General	152.20
Gerald's Auto Works	Sheriff	133.32
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	71.45
H. Larsen Hardware	Misc. General	15.47
H. Larsen Hardware	Various	81.34
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Herold Iron Works	Senior Services	69.40
Herold Iton Works	Coroner	270.00
Hi-Way Drug	Sheriff	161.88
Horizon Stationery	Various	848.91
Horizon Stationery	Various	3,875.09
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	881.00
Ideal Furniture	Courthouse	334.80
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	14.00
J. C. Kilburn	Various	2,711.76
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,388.84
J & S Contractors Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	29.27
John R. Johnson D.D.S.	Misc. General	50.00
Johnson, MacPherson, Noecker	Misc. General	1,316.65
K & K Communications	Coroner	572.00
Kelly Oil	Road & Bridge	406.48
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	110.51
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	373.59
Kinnaman Supply Company	Misc. General	82.57
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	22.80
L. M. Olson	Road & Bridge	3,713.00
Life-Lite Police Equip.	Sheriff	17.00
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Misc. General	96.00
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	30.82
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Chapel	Coroner	424.53
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	140.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	3,631.50

August 18, 1987

David F. Michie	Jail	\$ 26.00
Microfilm Service	Clerk	572.39
Mills Company	Sheriff	1,056.50
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	520.01
Mountain Bell	Various	3,710.99
Mountain Bell	Sheriff	397.23
National 4-H Supply Service	Extension	30.66
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	56.70
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	5.30
Pacific Power & Light	Various	203.10
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	37.36
Penny Saver Medical	Coroner	127.25
Perue Printing	Treasurer	1,983.30
Perue Printing	Clerk	164.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	71.77
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	541.58
Phillips 66	Sheriff	14.20
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	33.00
R. L. Polk Company	Clerk	30.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,615.43
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Coroner	44.00
Rawlins Glass	Extension	377.93
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	4,949.50
Red Line Supply	Public Health	80.88
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales	Jail	569.00
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	1,185.00
Ryan's Chevron Service	Sheriff	14.00
S & J Partsway	Road & Bridge	543.36
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	32.12
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	385.89
Shepard's	Sheriff	52.22
Shively True Value Hardware	Road & Bridge	776.67
Snap-On-Tools	Road & Bridge	26.15
State of Wyoming	Various	1,131.64
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	32.72
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	68.03
State of Wyoming Treasurer	Public Health	252.00
Truck Equipment	Road & Bridge	712.55
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	391.16
United Microlabs	Clerk	42.00
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	229.68
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	370.08
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	459.44
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	4.66
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	27.83
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Misc. General	60.00
Webster's Service	Sheriff	97.55
Dennis West	Sheriff	25.48
Dennis West	Sheriff	54.28
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	447.00
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency	Sheriff	100.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	24.75
Wyoming Stockman Farmer	Extension	8.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	38.27
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	88.00

## REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc.	R & B Gravel	4,987.76
Sinclair Oil Corp.	R & B Asphalt	4,558.40
C & M Ready Mix	R & B Cattleguards	1,278.14
C & M Ready Mix	R & B Cattleguards	2,209.13
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	7,500.00
Horizon Stationery	Social Services	48.19
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Social Services	21.93
Mountain Bell	Social Services	46.60
Kelly Enterprises	Social Services	300.00
Paxman Communications	Social Services	94.50

## SEVERANCE TAX

Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	\$ 3,211.60
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Economic Development	65.41
Noyes Health Care	Health	6,666.66
Mountain Bell	Economic Development	25.11
City of Rawlins	Recreation	50,000.00

## BONDS

Mary Ellen Clark	Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasurer	\$ 8,000.00
	August 4, 1987 to August 4, 1988	

August 18, 1987

CARBON COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS

The following sealed bids were received for two way radio equipment for the Sheriff's Department and the Carbon County Fire Department:

General Electric	
2 - Mobile Radios (Sheriff)	\$ 3,728.00
1 - Repeater (Fire Dept.)	5,197.00
10 - Pagers (Sheriff)	2,595.00
Motorola	
2 - Mobile Radios (Sheriff)	\$ 4,732.00
1 - Repeater (Fire Dept.)	5,392.00
10 - Pagers (Sheriff)	2,720.00

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of General Electric for the two (2) mobile radios and one (1) repeater and the bid of Motorola for the ten (10) pagers.

CARBON BUILDING

Ray Clark, Wyoming Vocational Rehabilitation Director discussed the possibility of installing a snack stand in the Carbon Building. The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor discussed the rerouting of County Road 500 into Saratoga. The Commissioners agreed that a lot of research would have to be done before the project could be considered.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



James A. York  
James A. York, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk